(b) Cost of revenues includes amortization of product related intangible assets of $19.2 million, $16.8 million, $6.1 million, $11.0 million and
$10.8 million in 2006, 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively.

(c) Our diluted weighted�average shares outstanding primarily fluctuates based on the level of stock repurchases made under our stock
repurchase program and shares issued in connection with our acquisitions. See Notes 4 and 8 to our consolidated financial statements
included in this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006.

The following adjusts our consolidated income statements for the years ended December 31, 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002 for the restatements as
described in the Explanatory Note to this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006, in Item 7. �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and in Note 2 to our consolidated financial statements included in this
Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006.

Year Ended December 31,
2005 2004

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated) (As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated Statements of Income Data:
Net revenues $ 908,722 $ �  $ 908,722 $ 741,157 $ �  $ 741,157
Cost of revenues(a) 57,964 135 58,099 26,423 233 26,656

Gross margin 850,758 (135) 850,623 714,734 (233) 714,501
Operating expenses:
Research and development 108,687 64 108,751 86,357 297 86,654
Sales, marketing and support 393,420 733 394,153 337,566 211 337,777
General and administrative 125,538 (113) 125,425 106,516 (717) 105,799
Amortization of other intangible assets 11,622 �  11,622 6,204 �  6,204
In-process research and development 7,000 �  7,000 19,100 �  19,100

Total operating expenses 646,267 684 646,951 555,743 (209) 555,534

Income from operations 204,491 (819) 203,672 158,991 (24) 158,967
Interest income 23,614 �  23,614 14,274 �  14,274
Interest expense (2,229) (197) (2,426) (4,367) (170) (4,537)
Write-off of deferred debt issuance costs �  �  �  (7,219) �  (7,219)
Other income (expense), net (368) (138) (506) 2,754 97 2,851

Income before income taxes 225,508 (1,154) 224,354 164,433 (97) 164,336

Edgar Filing: CITRIX SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 48

Income taxes 59,168 (423) 58,745 32,887 162 33,049

Net income $ 166,340 $ (731) $ 165,609 $ 131,546 $ (259) $ 131,287

Diluted earnings per share(b) $ 0.93 $ �  $ 0.93 $ 0.75 $ �  $ 0.75

Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding(b) 178,036 (265) 177,771 174,734 (360) 174,374

25

Edgar Filing: CITRIX SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 49

Table of Contents

Year Ended December 31,
2003 2002

(As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated) (As reported) (Adjustments) (As restated)
(In thousands, except per share data)

Consolidated Statements of Income Data:
Net revenues $ 588,625 $ �  $ 588,625 $ 527,448 $ �  $ 527,448
Cost of revenues(a) 31,072 567 31,639 29,841 869 30,710

Gross margin 557,553 (567) 556,986 497,607 (869) 496,738
Operating expenses:
Research and development 64,443 1,923 66,366 68,923 4,541 73,464
Sales, marketing and support 252,749 5,773 258,522 235,393 10,521 245,914
General and administrative 85,672 1,524 87,196 88,946 3,405 92,351
Amortization of other intangible assets 300 �  300 485 �  485

Total operating expenses 403,164 9,220 412,384 393,747 18,467 412,214

Income from operations 154,389 (9,787) 144,602 103,860 (19,336) 84,524
Interest income 21,120 �  21,120 30,943 �  30,943
Interest expense (18,280) (156) (18,436) (18,163) (105) (18,268)
Other income (expense), net 3,458 �  3,458 (3,483) �  (3,483)

Income before income taxes 160,687 (9,943) 150,744 113,157 (19,441) 93,716

Income taxes 33,744 (3,042) 30,702 19,237 (5,836) 13,401

Net income $ 126,943 $ (6,901) $ 120,042 $ 93,920 $ (13,605) $ 80,315

Diluted earnings per share(b) $ 0.74 $ (0.04) $ 0.70 $ 0.52 $ (0.07) $ 0.45

Diluted weighted-average shares outstanding(b) 171,447 (256) 171,191 179,359 (15) 179,344

(a) Cost of revenues includes amortization of product related intangible assets of $16.8 million, $6.1 million, $11.0 million and $10.8 million
in 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002, respectively.

(b) Our diluted weighted�average shares outstanding primarily fluctuates based on the level of stock repurchases made under our stock
repurchase program and shares issued in connection with our acquisitions. See Notes 4 and 8 to our consolidated financial statements
included in this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006.

26

Edgar Filing: CITRIX SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 50

Table of Contents

The following adjusts our consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2005, 2004, 2003 and 2002 for the restatements as described in the
Explanatory Note to this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006, Item 7. �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations� and in Note 2 to our consolidated financial statements included in this Annual Report on Form
10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006.

December 31, 2005 December 31, 2004

(As Reported) (Adjustments)
(As

restated) (As reported) (Adjustments)
(As

restated)
Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 484,035 $ �  $ 484,035 $ 73,485 $ �  $ 73,485
Short-term investments 18,900 �  18,900 159,656 �  159,656
Inventory 3,933 �  3,933 783 �  783
Accounts receivable net of allowances 142,015 �  142,015 108,399 �  108,399
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 31,164 �  31,164 40,376 �  40,376
Current portion of deferred tax assets, net 46,410 952 47,362 43,881 1,884 45,765

Total current assets 726,457 952 727,409 426,580 1,884 428,464
Restricted cash equivalents and investments 63,728 �  63,728 149,051 �  149,051
Long-term investments 51,286 �  51,286 183,974 �  183,974
Property and equipment, net 73,727 �  73,727 69,281 �  69,281
Goodwill, net 591,994 �  591,994 361,452 �  361,452
Other intangible assets, net 137,333 �  137,333 87,172 �  87,172
Long-term portion of deferred tax assets, net 29,158 16,374 45,532 �  18,448 18,448
Other assets 7,973 �  7,973 8,574 �  8,574

Total Assets $ 1,681,656 $ 17,326 $ 1,698,982 $ 1,286,084 $ 20,332 $ 1,306,416

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 33,495 $ �  $ 33,495 $ 17,554 $ �  $ 17,554
Accrued expenses 125,029 6,278 131,307 111,535 8,404 119,939
Income taxes payable 1,329 �  1,329 2,198 �  2,198
Current portion of deferred revenues 266,223 �  266,223 210,872 �  210,872

Total current liabilities 426,076 6,278 432,354 342,159 8,404 350,563
Long term portion of deferred revenues 19,803 �  19,803 14,271 �  14,271
Long-term debt 31,000 �  31,000 �  �  �
Other liabilities 1,297 �  1,297 4,749 �  4,749
Commitments and contingencies
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock at $.01 par value: 5,000 shares
authorized �  �  �  �  �  �
Common stock at $0.001 par value 1,000,000
shares authorized 226 �  226 213 �  213
Additional paid-in capital 1,189,460 134,509 1,323,969 872,659 138,247 1,010,906
Deferred compensation (18,873) (2,544) (21,417) (1,063) (6,133) (7,196)
Retained earnings 944,626 (120,917) 823,709 778,286 (120,186) 658,100
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) Income (4,463) �  (4,463) 7,489 �  7,489

2,110,976 11,048 2,122,024 1,657,584 11,928 1,669,512
Less- common stock in treasury (907,496) �  (907,496) (732,679) �  (732,679)
Total stockholders� equity 1,203,480 11,048 1,214,528 924,905 11,928 936,833

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,681,656 $ 17,326 $ 1,698,982 $ 1,286,084 $ 20,332 $ 1,306,416

Edgar Filing: CITRIX SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 51

27

Edgar Filing: CITRIX SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 52

Table of Contents

December 31, 2003 December 31, 2002

(As reported) (Adjustments)
(As

restated) (As reported) (Adjustments)
(As

restated)
Assets:
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 182,969 $ �  $ 182,969 $ 82,350 $ �  $ 82,350
Short-term investments 385,431 �  385,431 95,780 �  95,780
Accounts receivable net of allowances 87,464 �  87,464 69,471 �  69,471
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 58,167 �  58,167 36,400 �  36,400
Current portion of deferred tax assets, net 51,540 3,848 55,388 49,515 4,852 54,367

Total current assets 765,571 3,848 769,419 333,516 4,852 338,368
Restricted cash equivalents and investments 146,460 �  146,460 172,106 �  172,106
Long-term investments 183,411 �  183,411 369,168 �  369,168
Property and equipment, net 65,837 �  65,837 76,534 �  76,534
Goodwill, net 152,364 �  152,364 152,364 �  152,364
Other intangible assets, net 21,300 �  21,300 30,849 �  30,849
Long-term portion of deferred tax assets, net 3,168 20,981 24,149 5,587 20,610 26,197
Other assets 6,828 �  6,828 21,407 �  21,407

Total Assets $ 1,344,939 $ 24,829 $ 1,369,768 $ 1,161,531 $ 25,462 $ 1,186,993

Liabilities:
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 14,992 $ �  $ 14,992 $ 11,913 $ �  $ 11,913
Accrued expenses 93,966 14,436 108,402 73,768 17,479 91,247
Income taxes payable 5,498 �  5,498 793 �  793
Current portion of deferred revenues 152,938 �  152,938 95,963 �  95,963
Convertible subordinated debentures-current 351,423 �  351,423 �  �  �

Total current liabilities 618,817 14,436 633,253 182,437 17,479 199,916
Long term portion of deferred revenues 12,137 �  12,137 8,028 �  8,028
Convertible subordinated debentures long-term �  �  �  333,549 �  333,549
Other liabilities 7,187 �  7,187 6,452 �  6,452
Commitments and contingencies
Put warrants �  �  �  7,340 �  7,340
Common stock subject to repurchase �  �  �  9,135 �  9,135
Stockholders� equity
Preferred stock at $.01 par value: 5,000 shares
authorized �  �  �  �  �  �
Common stock at $0.001 par value 1,000,000
shares authorized 203 �  203 197 �  197
Additional paid-in capital 700,111 143,967 844,078 595,959 139,821 735,780
Deferred compensation �  (13,647) (13,647) �  (18,812) (18,812)
Retained earnings 646,740 (119,927) 526,813 519,797 (113,026) 406,771
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income 7,810 �  7,810 3,833 �  3,833

1,354,864 10,393 1,365,257 1,119,786 7,983 1,127,769
Less- common stock in treasury (648,066) �  (648,066) (505,196) �  (505,196)
Total stockholders� equity 706,798 10,393 717,191 614,590 7,983 622,573

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 1,344,939 $ 24,829 $ 1,369,768 $ 1,161,531 $ 25,462 $ 1,186,993

28

Edgar Filing: CITRIX SYSTEMS INC - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

ITEM 7. MANAGEMENT�S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND RESULTS OF OPERATIONS
Restatement of Financial Statements

All of the financial information presented in �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� as well as
elsewhere in this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006, has been adjusted to reflect the restatement of our
financial results, as described in the Explanatory Note to this Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2006, Item 6,